CHAPTER 95

## **CHAPTER 95**

## (HB 354)

AN ACT authorizing the payment of certain claims against the state which have been duly audited and approved according to law, and have not been paid because of the lapsing or insufficiency of former appropriations against which the claims were chargeable, or the lack of an appropriate procurement document in place, making an appropriation therefor, and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. (1) There is appropriated out of the general fund and the transportation fund in the State Treasury for the purpose of compensating persons and companies named below for claims which have been duly audited and approved according to law, but have not been paid because of lapsing or insufficiency of former appropriations against which the claims were chargeable, or the lack of an appropriate procurement document in place, the amounts listed below:

Accord Creditor Services, LLC

PO Box 10001

Newnan, GA 30271 \$716.62

Bender Associates Architects

1008C Eastland Drive

Lexington, KY 40505 \$7,616.00

City of Greensburg

110 West Court Street

Greensburg, KY 42743 \$100,085.19

City of Pineville

PO Box 688

Pineville, KY 40977 \$30,003.26

Edgington Mowing Service, Inc.

PO Box 294

Stanford, KY 40484 \$19,600.00

Jennie Stuart Medical Center

PO Box 2400

Hopkinsville, KY 42241 \$11,748.00

Lenawee County Civil Division

PO Box 1270

Adrian, MI 49221-1270 \$75.00

Pike County Fiscal Court

146 Main Street

Pikeville, KY 41501 \$19,641.37

University of Louisville Research Foundation

Controller's Office

223 Service Complex

Louisville, KY 40292 \$971.49

Legislative Research Commission PDF Version

University of Louisville Research Foundation

Controller's Office

223 Service Complex

Louisville, KY 40292 \$5,231.78

(2) The claims listed below are for the payment of State Treasury checks payable to the persons or their personal representatives, and the firms listed, but not presented for payment within a period of five (5) years from the date of issuance of such checks as required by KRS 41.370 and 413.120:

Amount

Check #Y100934737 dated September 18, 2001

Estate of Cindy Adams

C/O Child Support

730 Schenkel Lane

Frankfort, KY 40601 \$334.00

Check #Y108706614 dated July 29, 2005

Estate of Cindy Adams

C/O Child Support

730 Schenkel Lane

Frankfort, KY 40601 \$334.00

Check #Y108825099 dated August 18, 2005

Estate of Cindy Adams

C/O Child Support

730 Schenkel Lane

Frankfort, KY 40601 \$334.00

Check #Y108918937 dated September 06, 2005

Estate of Cindy Adams

C/O Child Support

730 Schenkel Lane

Frankfort, KY 40601 \$334.00

Check #T03774649 dated January 03, 1997

Estate of Alberta W. Allen

C/O First Bankers Trust Company

Attn: Rita Cunningham

135 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard, Suite A

Louisville, KY 40202 \$127.00

Check #T103486123 dated April 15, 2005

Baynum, Andrew M.

7605 Bluestone Court

Florence, KY 41042 \$163.00

Check #T103696684 dated June 01, 2005

Beckman, Joseph

CHAPTER 95 3

C/O Karen Beckman 5006 Highway 11 Lanesville, IN 47136 \$48.00 Check #T104603610 dated June 14, 2006 Beckman, Joseph C/O Karen Beckman 5006 Highway 11 Lanesville, IN 47136 \$71.00 Check #G112475964 dated August 01, 2007 **Bourbon County Health Department** Attn: Andrew Beckett 341 East Main Street Paris, KY 40361 \$666.82 Check #P108951715 dated September 15, 2005 Briscoe, Carla D. C/O AOC 1001 Vandalay Drive Frankfort, KY 40601 \$169.12 Check #T111710531 dated May 21, 2007 Chadha, Janice H. 1112 Oak Knoll Manor Court St. Louis, MO 63119 \$881.00 Check #T103748449 dated September 02, 2005 Dunn, Michael D. 151 Chipley Court \$77.00 Bowling Green, KY 42103 Check #B111023273 dated January 10, 2008 Festival of the Bluegrass, Inc. 126 East Main Street, Suite 3 Georgetown, KY 40324 \$607.79 Check #B100311502 dated January 13, 2005 Finley, Bill G. 1733 Mimosa Court \$309.59 Bowling Green, KY 42103 Check #T109285089 dated May 15, 2001 Gilligan, Robert F. and N. P. 3304 Mesa Court

\$416.00

Lexington, KY 40513-1009

ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY 4 Check #T100931704 dated June 04, 2002 Harper, Rita 9007 Split Rail Drive \$1,290.00 Louisville, KY 40272-2320 Check #T100582183 dated March 22, 2002 Jacoby, Nancy 3479 Clifton Boulevard Wantagh, NY 11793 \$104.00 Check #E111118907 dated December 13, 2007 Jones, John M. and Francis, Mary K. 758 Middlesex Grosse Pointe Park, MI 48230 \$937.00 Check #T112331811 dated April 02, 2008 Kotwal, Mihir 4664 Shenandoah Drive Louisville, KY 40241 \$201.00 Check #M111208236 dated June 10, 2008 Lambert Eyecare Associates C/O Medicaid 275 East Main Street, 6W-C Frankfort, KY 40601 \$524.53 Check #T112041495 dated February 13, 2008 Lander, Anishea T. 610 Holiday Park Drive Hopkinsville, KY 42240 \$304.00 Check #T100902382 dated May 23, 2002 LeBeau, Marianne H. C/O Kimberley LeBeau Freeze 4937 South Tonti New Orleans, LA 70125 \$203.00 Check #T101941240 dated August 08, 2003 McClanahan, Sheryl A.

33 East Southgate Avenue

Ft. Thomas, KY 41075 \$1,714.00

Check #T102667382 dated April 19, 2004

Mucci, Toni

201 Falcon Drive

Versailles, KY 40383 \$615.00

Check #Y106576769 dated July 02, 2004

5

\$133.00

**CHAPTER 95** Mucci, Toni 201 Falcon Drive Versailles, KY 40383 \$250.00 Check #G113131616 dated February 05, 2008 Murphy, Rita M. 264 Driscoll Street \$300.00 Lexington, KY 40508 Check #T1867162 dated March 14, 1984 Neely, Michael A. 1136 Harlan Circle Lexington, KY 40514 \$45.04 Check #T104087623 dated March 02, 2006 Nevins, Wanda K. PO Box 237 Aberdeen, KY 42201 \$410.00 Check #T112466638 dated April 18, 2008 Penner, Thomas H. and L. B. 3818 Napanee Road Louisville, KY 40207 \$2,928.00 Check #T111823914 dated June 29, 2007 Perry, Gregory W. and T. L. 203 James Drive Hopkinsville, KY 42240 \$189.00 Check #T1504049 dated June 07, 1983 Rassche, Daniel 109 East 39th Street Covington, KY 41015 \$65.00 Check #T111030314 dated October 11, 2006 Richardson, Brian C. 8109 Aspen Avenue Louisville, KY 40258 \$82.00 Check #T112032449 dated February 13, 2008 Roeder, Darryl W. Sr. and G. M.

Check #Y106363112 dated May 25, 2004 Rushing, Paul

2330 Pierson Drive

1614 Skyview Road West Point, KY 40177

U	ACISOI	THE GENERAL ASSEMBLT	
	Lexington, KY 40505		\$214.24
Chec	k #T101960922 dated November 13, 2003		
	Sechrest, Donald R. and M. K.		
	351 Fairview Road		
	Williamstown, KY 41097		\$742.00
Chec	k #Y111861252 dated December 05, 2006		
	Shields, Anna		
	5002 Waterloo Road		
	Burlington, KY 41005		\$65.90
Chec	k #K112096287 dated December 10, 2007		
	State Treasurer		
	C/O Department of Fish and Wildlife		
	Attn: Dawn Welch		
	1 Sportsmans Lane		
	Frankfort, KY 40601		\$984.15
Chec	k #B100291161 dated August 07, 2003		
	Thomas, Douglas C. & P. S.		
	PO Box 197		
	Salt Lick, KY 40371		\$77.00
Chec	k #Y109210668 dated October 31, 2005		
	Thompson, Cali		
	23 Riverside Drive		
	New Albany, IN 47105		\$83.00
Chec	k #T111042131 dated November 29, 2006		
	Thornberry, Ronald and W.		
	161 Woodmont Drive		
	Paris, KY 40361		\$672.00
Chec	k #L111077149 dated January 19, 2007		
	Tittle, Clyde F.		
	C/O Labor		
	Attn: Billy Harris		
	1047 US 127 South, Suite 4		
	Frankfort, KY 40601		\$508.66
Chec	k #B111001494 dated August 21, 2006		
	The Travelers Indemnity Company		
	Attn: Deb Casperson		
	385 Washington Street, M/C NB 10A		
	St. Paul, MN 55102		\$140.42
Chec	k #T102645148 dated April 15, 2004		

CHAPTER 95 7

Trenkamp, Jennie S.

10376 Calvary Road

Independence, KY 41051 \$554.00

Check #G108488555 dated July 13, 2005

White, Sharon

3437 Sonora Hardin Springs Road

Sonora, KY 42776 \$104.30

Check #G108029894 dated April 01, 2005

Yeager, Kathryn M.

C/O Carmella Wantland

1822 Allanwood Road

Louisville, KY 40214 \$333.00

→ Section 2. Whereas the persons and companies named above have furnished in good faith services, supplies, and materials, and the Commonwealth has received the same, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Act takes effect upon its passage and approval by the Governor or upon its otherwise becoming a law.

Signed by Governor April 10, 2014.